IN THE UNI TED STATES DI STRI CT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DI STRI CT OF PENNSYLVAN A

QAI SAR HAM D : ClVIL ACTION
. :
STOCK & CGRIMES, LLP : NO. 11-2349
MEMORANDUM
Bartle, J. August 26, 2011

Plaintiff Qaisar Ham d ("Ham d") has sued def endant
Stock & Ginmes, LLP ("S&G'), alimted liability |aw partnership
for violation of the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15
U S C 88 1692 et seq. Ham d alleges that S&G previously filed
an underlying debt collection action against her on behal f of
D scover Bank when the action was barred by the applicable
statute of limtations. Defendant has now noved to dism ss on
the ground that plaintiff has failed to state a clai mupon which
relief can be granted under Rule 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rul es of
G vil Procedure.

For present purposes, we accept as true all well-
pl eaded facts. A plaintiff nust state sufficient factual matter

to make it plausible that her claimis true. See Bell Atlantic

Corp. v. Twonbly, 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007); accord Ashcroft v.
Igbal, 556 U.S. ---, 129 S. . 1937 (2009). Aclaimis

pl ausi bl e "when the plaintiff pleads factual content that allows
the court to draw the reasonable inference that the defendant is

liable for the m sconduct alleged.” Twonbly, 550 U. S. at 570.



Thus, the allegations nust do nore than raise a ner e

possibility of m sconduct.'" Fow er v. UPMC Shadysi de, 578 F.3d

203, 210 (3d Cir. 2009) (quoting lgbal, 129 S. C. at 1950).

According to the anmended conplaint, plaintiff, a
resi dent of Pennsyl vania, accepted a Discover credit card in 1994
from Di scover Bank, headquartered in the state of Del aware and
regul ated by the Del aware State Bank Commi ssioner. The
cardnmenber agreenent, which stated it woul d be governed by
Del aware | aw, provided for Hamd to rmail and deliver her paynents
to a post office box in Dover, Delaware. |f she failed to do so,
she was in default. Discover Bank received her |ast paynent on
July 5, 2006. It never received the paynment due from her on
August 12, 2006. On April 23, 2010, approximtely three years
and eight nonths later, S&5 as counsel for Di scover Bank, filed
a debt collection action against Hamd in a Pennsylvania state
court. During the lawsuit Ham d's counsel advised S&G that the
statute of limtations barred the action and thus violated 15
U S C 8§ 1692f. Nevertheless, the |awsuit continued. Hamd
ultimately "paid Di scover Bank to buy her peace and end the
state-court action.”

S&G mai ntains that the underlying action was tinely and
did not violate 8§ 1692f of the Fair Debt Collection Practices
Act, which provides that "a debt collector may not use unfair or
unconsci onabl e nmeans to collect or attenpt to collect any debt."
Wthout limtation, 8 1692f then identifies certain conduct which

constitutes such prohibited nmeans. Wiile filing a stale |awsuit
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is not specifically listed, S& at |east at this stage, does not
contest that doing so would constitute an unfair or
unconsci onabl e means to collect or to attenpt to collect a debt.

See Kinber v. Federal Financial Corp., 668 F. Supp. 1480, 1486-88

(MD. Ala. 1987).

The Pennsylvania statute of limtations is four years
for a breach of contract while the relevant Delaware [imtations
period is three years. See 42 Pa. Cons. Stat. 8 5525; 10 Del. C.
§ 80106. Thus, if the former is applicable, the underlying
| awsuit was tinely, but if the latter is controlling, the |awsuit
was time barred.

The underlying lawsuit, as noted above, was filed in
the state court in Pennsylvania. Wile the parties agreed that
Del awar e substantive | aw governs, Pennsylvania, the forum state,
| ooks to its own statute of limtations schene even though the
claimhas arisen and is governed by the law of a different state,
unl ess the parties have specifically provided otherwise as to the

[imtations period. Unisys v, U S Vision, 630 A 2d 55, 57-58

(Pa. Super. 1993). Under the Pennsylvania Uniform Statute of
Limtations on Foreign Clains Act, "the period of limtation
applicable to a claimaccruing outside this Commonweal th shall be
ei ther that provided or prescribed by the | aw of the place where
the claimaccrued or by the | aw of this Comobnweal t h whi chever
first bars the claim" See 42 Pa. Cons. Stat. 8§ 5521(b); duck
V. Unisys Corp., 960 F.2d 1168, 1179-80 (3d Cir. 1992). This Act




is applicable since the parties have not specifically agreed to a
different limtations period.

Ham d argues that the claimagainst her accrued in
Del awar e when Di scover Bank did not receive the plaintiff's
paynment due August 12, 2006. Not surprisingly, S&G maintains
that it accrued in Pennsylvania when she did not mail her
paynent .

Under Del aware law, to state a claimfor a breach of
contract a plaintiff nust plead the existence of a contract
whet her express or inplied, the breach of an obligation inposed

by the contract, and resultant danmages. VLIM Tech., LLC v.

Hew ett - Packard Co., 840 A 2d 606, 612 (Del. 2003). The |aw of

Pennsyl vania is the same. Pennsy Supply, Inc. v. American Ash

Recycling Corp. of Pa., 895 A 2d 595, 600 (Pa. Super. 2006). A

cause of action arises and the statute of l[imtations begins to
run "as determned by the final significant event necessary to

make the claimsuable." Mck Trucks, Inc. v. Bendi x-Wstinghouse

Aut onotive Air Brake Co., 372 F.2d 18, 20 (3d Cr. 1967). As the

Pennsyl vani a Suprene Court has explained, "a right of action
accrues only when injury is sustained by the plaintiff -- not
when the causes are set in notion which ultimtely produce injury

as a consequence." Foley v. Pittsburgh-Des Mines Co., 68 A 2d

517, 533 (Pa. 1949).
Here, the damage to Di scover Bank occurred when it did
not receive the paynent due on August 12, 2006 at its post office

box in Dover, Delaware. Wile Ham d's failure to mail her
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paynent may have set events in notion, it was in Del aware where
the final significant event took place, that is, where Di scover
Bank sustained injury fromnon-paynent of Ham d's debt. It was
not until Discover Bank failed to receive Ham d's check on
August 12, 2006 that it was able to sue her for breach of
contract. W conclude that the place where the claimin the
under |l yi ng action accrued was i n Del awar e.

Because the clai maccrued outside of the Commonweal th,
the shorter three-year Del aware statute of |imtations governed
under the Pennsylvania Uniform Statute of Limtations on Foreign
Clains Act. See 42 Pa. Cons. Stat. 8 5521; 10 Del. C. § 80106.
The underlying action was filed in Pennsylvania on April 23,
2010, nore than three years and ei ght nonths after the breach of
contract claimarose. Thus, the institution of suit occurred
after the clock had run.

In sum accepting the facts alleged in Ham d's anended
conplaint as true, S&G filed out of tinme the debt collection
action on behalf of D scover Bank and against Hamid in the
Pennsyl vani a state court. Consequently, she has here stated a
claimfor relief for violation of 8§ 1692f of the Fair Debt
Col I ection Practices Act.

The nmotion of S& G to dism ss this action under Rule

12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure will be deni ed.



IN THE UNI TED STATES DI STRI CT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DI STRI CT OF PENNSYLVAN A

QAl SAR HAM D ) C VIL ACTI ON
. )
STOCK & GRI MES, LLP NO. 11-2349
ORDER

AND NOW this 26th day of August, 2011, for the reasons
set forth in the acconpanyi ng Menorandum it is hereby ORDERED
that the notion of defendant Stock & Gines, LLP to dismss the
anended conpl ai nt under Rule 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rul es of
Cvil Procedure is DEN ED.

BY THE COURT:

[s/ Harvey Bartle III




